
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY - REGION II

290 BROADWAY

NEW YORK. NEW YORK 10007-1866
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GENERAL NOTICE LETTER
URGENT LEGAL MATTER
EXPRESS MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Mr. Edgar S. Woolard, Jr., Chairman
E.l. du Pont de Nemours and Company
1007 Mar~et street
Wilmington, Delaware 19898
Re: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site

Notice of Potential Liability for
Response ~ctions in the Passaic River Study Area

Dear Mr. Woolard:

The United states Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") is
charged with responding to the release and/or threatened release
of hazardous SUbstances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act of 1980 ("CERCLA"), as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9601 ~ seg.
EPA has documented the release or threatened release of hazardous
substances, pollutants and contaminants into the Passaic River
study Area which is part of the Diamond Alkali Superfund site
(tlsitetl). By this letter EPA is notifying E.I. du Pont de
Nemours and Company (UDuPont"), as a successor to Pittsburgh
Consolidated Coal Company, of its potential liability relating to
the Site pursuant to section 107 of CERCLA.

Sediment in the Passaic River contain numerous hazardous
substances, pollutants and contaminants. Investigations
underta~en by EPA indicated that hazardous materials were being
released from the former Pitt-Consol Chemical Companys Newark
facility located at ~91 Doremus Avenue in Newark, New Jersey,
into the passaic River study Area. Hazardous SUbstances,
pollutants and contaminants released from the facility into the
Passaic River stUdy Area present a risk to the environment and
the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and shellfish.
Therefore, DuPont, as a successor to Pittsburgh Consolidated Coal
Company, may be potentially liable for all response costs which
the government may incur relating to the Passaic River study
Area.

842990001
Printed on Recycled Paper

TIERRA-B-016108



2

Under sections 106(a) and 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9606(a)
and §9607(a) and other laws, potentially responsible parties
(MPRPsM) may be obligated to implement response actions deemed
necessary by EPA to protect pUblic health, welfare or the
environment, and may be liable for all costs incurred by the
government in responding to any release or threatened release at
the Site. If response actions are performed by EPA rather than
by the PRPs, those PRPs may be sUbject to legal action pursuant
to section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9607(a), to recover
public funds expended by EPA in response to the release and
threatened release of hazardous materials at the site. Such
actions and costs may include, but need not be limited to,
expenditures for conducting a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility
study (IIRIfFSIt),a Remedial Design/Remedial Action, and other
investigation, planning, response, oversight, and enforcement
activities. In addition, responsible parties may be required to
pay damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural
resources, including the cost of assessing such damages.
While EPA has the discretionary authority to invoke special
notice procedures, EPA hereby notifies you that it will not
utilize the special notice procedures contained in section 122(e)
of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9622(e). EPA has concluded that use of the
special notice procedures in section 122(e) of CERCLA would delay
the implementation of the RI/FS which is currently being
performed at the site to determine the extent of contamination
and to evaluate possible actions to mitigate any adverse effects.
EPA will determine at a subsequent time whether additional
measures are required to mitigate releases from the site in order
to protect the pUblic health, welfare, and the environment. The
decision not to use ·the special notice procedures does not
preclude you from entering into discussions with EPA regarding
your participation in activities at the site.
By this letter, EPA encourages you, as a PRP, to voluntarily
participate in the EPA-approved activities underway at the
Passaic River study Area in conjunction with other PRPs. At the
present time, the Occidental Chemical Corporation ("OCC") is
performing an RI/FS at the site under an Administrative consent
Order. OCC, through a successor, Maxus Energy Corporation, can
be contacted at the addresses listed in the Attachment to this
letter. Other PRPs who have received Notice letters are also
listed in the Attachment. Be advised that notice of your
potential liability at the site is being forwarded to ace by EPA.
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EPA requests your cooperation in this matter. If you are
interested in participating in the ongoing response action you
should notify EPA of your intentions to join with OCC.
Notification should be in writing and should be delivered to EPA
no later that fourteen (14) days after the date that you receive
this letter. Your letter should be sent to:

Lance R. Richman, P.G.
u.s. Environmental Protection Agency

Emergency and Remedial Response Division
290 Broadway, Floor 19

New York, NY 10007-1866,
with a copy to Ms. Amelia Wagner, Esq., of the Office of Regional
Counsel at the same address.
If EPA does not receive a written response from you in the time
specified above, EPA will assume that you voluntarily decline to
participate in any of the response actions taking place at the
site. EPA reserves the right to pursue its available enforcement
options with regard to the site.
If you wish to discuss this matter further, please contact
Mr. Lance R. Richman, P.G., of my staff at (212) 637-4409 or
Ms. Wagner at (212) 637-3141. Please note that all
communications from attorneys should be directed to Ms. Wagner.
Sincerely yours,

or-v~~
~athleen Callahan, Director
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Attachments
CC: Mr. Bernard J. Reilly, Esq., Corporate Counsel

E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company

MS. Carol Dinkins, Esq.
Vinson' Elkins, L.L.P.
Mr. Richard P. McNutt
Maxus Energy Corporation
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ATTACHMENT

Contact for Maxus Energy corporation:
Mr. Richard P. McNutt
Maxus Energy Corporation
1015 Belleville Turnpike
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Counsel: Ms. carol Dinkins, Esq.
Vinson & Elkins, L.L.P.
3700 Trammell Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201-2916

PRPs in receipt of Notice Letters:
Mr. J. Roger Hirl
President and Chairman of the Board
Occidental Chemical Company
Occidental Tower
5005 LBJ Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75244

Brian C. Kelly, Esq.
Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.
600 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Counsel: Peter simshauser, Esq.

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
300 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3144

Mr. Robert D. McNeeley, President
Reilly Industries, Inc.
1510 Market Square center
151 North Delaware street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Mr. John G. Breen, Chairman of the Board
The Sherwin-Williams Company
101 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1075
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 2

290 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866

SEP 15 2003

GENERAL NOTICE LETTER
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Edgar Woolard, Chairman
E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
1007 Market Street
Wilmington. Delaware 19898

RE: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
Notice of Potentia] Liability for
Response Actions in the Lower Passaic River, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Woolard:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("'EPA") is charged with responding to the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 V.S.C. §9601
et~.

You received a letter from BPA, dated October 7, 1995, notifying E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
("E.I. du Pont") of its potential liability relating to the Passaic River Study Area, which is part of
the Diamond Alkali Superfund Site ("Site") located in Newark. New Jersey, pursuant to Section
107(a) of CERCLA. 42 D.S.C. §9607(a). Under CERCLA, potentially responsible parties
("PRPs") include current and past owners of a facility, as well as persons who arranged for the
disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at the Site, or the transport of hazardous
substances to the Site. Accordingly, EPA is seeking your cooperation in an innovative approach
to environmental remediation and restoration activities for the Lower Passaic River.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants and
contaminants into the six-mile stretch of the river, known as the Passaic River Study Area, which
is part of the Site located in Newark, New Jersey. Based on the results of previous CERCLA
remedial investigation activities and other environmental studies. including a reconnaissance
study of the Passaic River conducted by the United States Anny Corps of Engineers e'VSACE'').
EPA has further determined that contaminated sediments and other potential sources of
hazardous substances exist along the entire 17-mile tidal reach of the Lower Passaic River. Thus.
EPA has decided to expand the Study to include the areal extent of contamination to which
hazardous substances from the six-mile stretch were transported; and those sources from which
hazardous substances outside the six-mile stretch have'come to be located within the expanded
Study Area.
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In recognition of our complementary roles. EPA has fonned a partnership with USACE and the
New Jersey Department of Transportation-Office of Maritime Resources ("OMR'') ['"the
governmental partnership'1 to identify and to address water quality improvement, remediation.
and restoration opportunities in the 17-mile Lower Passaic River. This governmental partnership
is consistent with a national Memorandum of Understanding ("MOV") executed on July 2, 2002
between EPA and USACE. This MOU calls for the two agencies to cooperate. where
appropriate. on environmental remediation and restoration of degraded urban rivers and related
resources. In agreeing to implement the MOU. the EPA and USACE will use their existing
statutory and regulatory authorities in a coordinated manner. These authorities for EPA include
CERCLA. the Clean Water Act, and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The
USACE's authority stems from the Water Resources Development Act ("WRDA''). WRDA
allows for the use of some federal ftmds to pay for a portion of the USACE's approved projects
related to ecosystem restoration.

For the first phase of the Lower Passaic River Project, the governmental partners are proceeding
with an integrated five- to seven-year study to determine an appropriate remediation and
restoration plan for the river. The study will involve investigation of environmental impacts and
pollution sources, as well as evaluation of alternative actions. leading to recommendations of
environmental remediation and restoration activities. This study is being conducted by EPA
under the authority of CERCLA and by USACE and OMR, as local sponsor, under WRDA.
EPA. USACE. and OMR are coordinating with the New Jersey Department of Enviromnental
Protection and the Federal and State Natural Resource Trustee agencies. EPA, USACE, and
OMR estimate that the study will cost approximately $20 million, with the WRDA and CERCLA
shares being about $10 million each. EPA will be seeking its share of the costs of the study from
PRPs.

Based on information that BPA evaluated during the course of its investigation of the Site, EPA
believes that hazardous substances were being released from the fonner Pitt-Consol facility
located at 191 Doremus Avenue in Newark, New Jersey, into the Lower Passaic River.
Hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants released from the facility into the river
present a risk to the enviromnent and the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and
shellfish. Therefore, E.!. duPont may be potentially liable for response costs which the
government may incur relating to the study of the Lower Passaic River. In addition, responsible
parties may be required to pay damages for injwy to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources,
including the cost of assessing such damages.

Enclosed is a list of the other PRPs who have received Notice letters. This list represents EPA's
findings on the identities ofPRPs to date. We are continuing efforts to locate additional PRPs
who have released hazardous substances, directly or indirectly, into the Passaic River. Inclusion
on, or exclusion from, the list does not constitute a final detennination by EPA concerning the
liability of any party for the release Or threat of release-of hazardous substances at the Site. Be
advised that notice ofyoUI potential liability at the Site is being forwarded to all parties on this
list.

We request that you consider becoming a "cooperating party" for the Lower Passaic River
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Project. As a cooperating party, you, along with many other such parties. will be expected to
fund EPA's share of the study costs. Upon completion of the study, it is expected that CERCLA
and WRDA processes wiU be used to identifY the required remediation and restoration programs,
as well as the assi8nment of remediation and restoration costs. At this time, the commitments of
the cooperating parties will apply only to the study. For those who choose not to cooperate. EPA
may apply the CERCLA enforcement process, pursuant to Sections 106 (a) and 107(a) of
CERCLA.42 V.S.C. §9606(a) and §9607(a) and other"Jaws.

Pursuant to CERCLA Section 113(k). EPA must establish an administrative record that contains
documents that fonn the basis of EPA's decision on the selection of a response action for asite.
The administrative record files. which contain the documents related to the response action
selected for this Site are located at EPA's Region 2 office (290 Broadway. New York) on the 18th

floor. You may call the Records Center at (212) 637-4308 to make an appointment to view the
administrative record for the Lower Passaic River Proj~t.

EPA wi)) be holding a meeting with all PRPs on October 29. 2003 at 10:00 AM in Conference
Room 27A at the Region 2 office. At that meeting. EPA will provide information about the
actions taken to date in the Lower Passaic River, as well as plans for future activities. After the
presentation, PRPs wiJI be given the opportunity to caucus, and EPA will return to answer any
questions that might be generated during the private session. Please be advised that due to
increased security measures, all visitors need to be registered with the security desk in the lobby
in order to gain entry to the office. Inorder to ensure a smooth arrival. you will need to provide
EPA with a list of attendees no later than October 15.2003.

EPA recommends that the cooperating parties select a steering committee to represent the
group's interest as soon as possible, since EPA expects a funding commitment for the financing
of the CERCLA share of the $20 million study by mid-November 2003. If you wish to discuss
this further, please contact Ms. Alice Yeh, Remedial Project Manager. at (212) 637-4427 or Ms.
Kedari Reddy, Assistant Regional Counsel, at (212) 637-3106. Please note that all
communications from attorneys should be directed to Ms. Reddy.

Sincerely yours,

Oyy~-
George Pavlou, Director
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Enclosure

cc: Bernard J. Reilly, Esq.
Corporate Counsel
E.!. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
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PRPs in Receipt of Notice Letters:

Ip~- Legal Counsel

J. Roger Hirl Paul W. Herring, Esq.
President and Chairman of the Board Andrews & Kurth L.L.P.
Occidental Chemical Co. 1717 Main Street, Suite 3700
Occidental Tower Dallas, Texas 75201
5005 LBJ Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75244

Joseph Gabriel Philip Sellinger, Esq.
Vice President of Operations Sills Cummis Zuckennan
360 North Pastoria Environmental Corp. One Riverfront Plaza
1100 Ridgeway Avenue Newark, NJ 07102
Rochester, New York 14652-6280

Robert Ball, President Lawrence Salibra, Esq.
Alcan Aluminum Corporation Alean Aluminum Corporation
100 Erieview Plaza, 29th Floor 6060 Parkland Blvd.
Cleveland~ Ohio 44114 Mayfield Hts., OH 44124

Mark Epstein, President Eric Aronson, Esq.
Alden Leeds Inc. Whitman Breed Abbott & Morgan
55 Jacobus Ave. One Gateway Center
Kearny, New Jersey 07032 Newark, NJ 07102

Alan Bendelius, President Fredi L. Pearlmutter, Esq.
Alliance Chemical, Inc. Cooper, Rose & English., LLP
Linden Avenue 480 MorrisAvenue
Ridgefield, New Jersey 07657 Summit, New Jersey 07901·1527

William Gentner, President A. Christian Worrell III, Esq.
The Andrew Jergens Co. Head & Ritchey, LLP
2535 Spring Grove Ave. 1900 Fifth Third Center
Cincinnati, Ohio 45214 511 Walnut Street

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Gary Cappeline, President Stephen Leennakers. Esq.
Ashland Specialty Chemical Co. Ashland Specialty Chemical Co.
5200 Blazer Parkway 5200 Blazer Parkway
Dublin. Ohio 43017 Dublin, OH 43017

Klaus Peter Loebbe, President Nan Bernardo, Esq. and Nancy Lake Martin, Esq.
BASF Corporation BASF Corporation
3000 Continental Drive North 3000 Continental Drive North
Mount Olive, New Jersey 07828 Mount Olive. NJ 07828
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Joseph Akers, Vice President Gerard Hickel, Esq.
Bayer Corporation Bayer Corporation
100 Bayer Road 100 Bayer Road
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205-9741 Pittsburgh, PA 15205-9741

Yvan Dupay, President Arthur Schulz, Esq.
Benjamin Moore & Co. Environmental Counsel
51 Chestnut Ridge Road 4910 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. Suite 221
Montvale, New Jersey 07645 Washington, DC 20016

Alberto CeIleri, President Jim Giannotti
Chemical Compounds Inc. Chemical Compounds Inc.
10 Baldwin Court 29-75 Riverside Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07086 Newark, NJ 07104

President Brian Kelly, Esq.
Chris-Craft Industries, Inc. Chris-Craft Industries. Inc.
767 Fifth Avenue, 46th Floor 767 Fifth Avenue, 46th Floor
New York, New York 10153 New York, NY 10153

John Guffey, President : John R. Mayo, Esq.
Coltec Industries, Inc. Coltee Industries, Inc.
3 Coliseum Centre 430 Park Avenue
2550 West Tyvola Road New York, NY 10022
Charlotte, North Carolina 28217

Roger Marcus, President Russell Hewit, Esq.
I

Congoleum Corporation Dughi & Hewit
. 3705 Quakerbridge Road 340 North Avenue

Mercerville, New Jersey 08619 Cranford, NJ 07016

Martin Benante, Chairman James Maher, Esq.
Curtiss- Wright Corp. Curtiss- Wright Corp.
4 Becker Farm Road 4 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068 Roseland, NJ 07068

Antonio Perez, President Elliot Stem, Esq.
Eastman Kodak Company Eastman Kodak Company
343 State Street 343 State Street
Rochester, New York 14650 Rochester, NY 14650 ,

Edgar Woolard, Chairman Bernard J. Reilly, Esq.
E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. Corporate Counsel
1007 Market Street E.1. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
Wilmington, Delaware 19898 1007 Market Street

Wilmington, DE 19898
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David Weisman, CEO Jeffrey Schwartz, Esq.
Elan Chemical Company Sarber Schlesinger Satz & Goldstein
268 Doremus Ave. One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07105 Newark, NJ 07102

Al Reisch. President None
E M Sergeant Pulp & Chemical Co. Inc.
6 Chelsea Road
Clifton, New Jersey 07102

,
Mark Tucker. Esq. . Kenneth Mack, Esq.
Essex Chemical Corp. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel
2030WMDC Princeton Pike Corp.Center
Midland. Michigan 48674 997 Lenox Drive, Building 3

Lawrenceville. NJ 08648
_ ..

Todd Walker, President John Ix, Esq.
Fairmount Chemical Co. Inc. Porzio Bromberg & Newman
117 Blanchard St. 163 Madison Ave.
Newark. New Jersey 07105 Morristown, NJ 07962

Bradley Buechler, President Robert M. Becker, Esq.
Franklin-Burlington Plastics Inc. Kraemer, Bums, Mytelka & Lovell, P.A.
113 Passaic Ave. 675 Morris Ave.
Kearny. New Jersey 07032 Springfield, NJ 07081

Henry Benz, President Anne Conley-Pitchell, Esq.
Hoescht Celanese Chemicals. Inc. Hoescht Celanese Corp.
Route 202-206 Route 202-206
P.O.Box 2500 P.O.Box 2500
Somerville, New Jersey 08876 Somerville, NJ 08876

Francine Rothschild. President None
Kearny Smelting & Refining
936 Harrison Ave #5
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Henry Schact, CEO Ralph McMurry, Esq.
Lucent Technologies, Inc. Hill, Betts & Nash LLP
600 Mountain Avenue I Riverfront Plaza, Suite 327
Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974 Newark, NJ 07102-5401

Richard Meelia, President Patricia Duft, Esq.
Mallinckrodt, Inc. Mallinckrodt, Inc.
675 McDonnell Blvd. 675 McDonnell Blvd.

IHazelwood, Missouri 63042 Hazelwood, MO 63042
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Richard Mahoney, CEO L. William Higley, Esq.
Monsanto Company Monsanto Company
800 N. Lindbergh Blvd. 800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.
St. Louis, Missouri 63167 St. Louis, MO 63167

Joseph Galli, President Peter Schultz, Director
Newell Rubbermaid, Inc. Environmental Affairs
29 E. Stephenson St. Newell Co.
Freeport, Illinois 61032 4000 Auburn St.

Rockford, lL 61101

Jean-Pierre van Rooy, President Sarah Hurley, Esq.
Otis Elevator Company Robinson & Cole LLP
North American Operations 695 East Main Street
10 Farm Springs Road Stamford, CT 06904-2305
Farmington, Connecticut 06032

Richard Ablon, President J.L. Effinger, Esq.
Ogden Corporation Ogden Corporation
Two Pennsylvania Plaza, 25th Floor Two Pennsylvania Plaza, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10121 New York, NY 10121

i

Henry McKinnell, Chairman Michael McThomas, Esq.
Pfizer Inc. Pfizer Inc.
235 E. 42nd St. 235 E. 421ld St.
New York, New York 10017 New York. NY 10017

---_ .. _--

Raymond LeBoeuf. President Joseph Karas, Esq.
PPO Industries, Inc. PPO Industries, Inc.
One PPO Place One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15272 Pittsburgh. PA 15272

Lawrence Codey, President Hugh Mahoney, Esq.
PSE&GCo. PSE&GCo.
P.O. Box 570 P.O. Box 570
Newark, New Jersey 07101-0570 Newark, NJ 07101

Phillip D. Ashkettle, President Adam S. Walters, Esq.
Reichhold Chemicals, Inc. Phillips, Lytle, Hitchcock. Blaine & Huber
P.O. Box 13582 3400 Marine Midland Center
Research Triangle Park, North Carolina Buffalo, NY 14203
27709

Robert McNeeley, President Paul Rivers, Director
Reilly Industries. Inc. Corporate Environmental Affairs
1510 Market Square Center Reilly Industries, Inc.
151 North Delaware Street 1500 S. Tibbs Avenue

. Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 Indianapolis, IN 46242
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Robert Finn, President Howard Myers, Esq.
RSR Corporation RSR Corporation
2777 Stemrnons Freeway, Suite 1800 2777 Stemrnons Freeway, Suite 1800
Dallas, Texas 75207 Dallas, TX 75207

Christopher Connor, CEO Donald McConnell, Esq,
The Sherwin-Williams Company The Sherwin-Williams Co.
101 Prospect Avenue, N. W. 101 Prospect Ave., N.W.
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1075 Cleveland, OH 44115

George Barrett, President ~irsten E. Bauer, Esq.
Teva Pharmaceuticals USA Inc. Teva North America
1090 Horsham Road 1090 Horsham Road
North Wales, Pennsylvania 19454 I North Wales, PA 19454

Robert Senior, President Robert DiLascio, Esq.
Three County Volkswagen 30 Park Avenue, Suite 101
701 Riverside Ave. Lyndhurst, NJ 07071
Lyndhurst, New Jersey 07071

-- ----_. -- --

Michael Jordan, President Roger Willis, Esq.
Westinghouse Electric Corp. Westinghouse Electric Corp.
I 1 Stanwix Street 111 Stanwix Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222 Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Isaac Weinberger, President
I

None
Wiggins Plastics Inc .

. 547 Maitland Ave.
Teaneck, New Jersey 07666

.- -- _ ..._ . ... , ..
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ~ REGION II

290 BROADWAY

NEW YORK. NEW YORK 10007-1866

OCT - 4 1995

GENERAL NOTICE LETTER
pRGENT LEGAL HATTER
EXPRESS MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert D. McNeeley, President
Reilly Industries, Inc.
1510 Market Square Center
151 North Delaware street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Re: Diamond Alkali superfund siteNotice of Potential Liability forResponse actions in the Passaic River study Area
Dear Mr. McNeeley:
The united states Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") is
charged with responding to the release and/or threatened release
of hazardous substances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, compensation, and Liability
Act of 1980 (MCERCLA-),as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9601 ~~.
EPA has documented the release or threatened release of hazardous
substances, pollutants and contaminants to the Passaic River
Study Area which is part of the Diamond Alkali superfund Site
("Site"). By this letter EPA is notifying Reilly Industries,
Inc., (MReilly") of its potential liability relating to the Site
pursuant to Section 107 of CERCLA.
Sediment in the Passaic River contains numerous hazardous
substances, pollutants and contaminants. Investigations
undertaken by EPA indicate that hazardous materials were being
released from the former Reilly Tar and Chemical corporations
Newark facility located at 191 Doremus Avenue in Newark, NewJersey, into the Passaic River Study Area. Hazardous substances,
pollutants and contaminants released from the former facility
into the Passaic River study Area present a risk to the
environment and the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and
shellfish. Therefore, Reilly, as a successor to Reilly Tar and
Chemical Corporation, may be potentially liable for all response
costs which the government may incur relating to the Passaic
River StUdy Area.
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Under sections 106(a) and 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9606(a)
and §9607(a) and other laws, potentially responsible parties
(MPRPs.) may be obligated to implement response actions deemed
necessary by EPA to protect public health, welfare or the
environment, and may be liable for all costs incurred by the
government in responding to any release or threatened release at
the site. If response actions are performed by EPA rather than
by the PRPs, those PRPs may be subject to legal action pursuant
to Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9607(a), to recover .
public funds expended by EPA in response to the release and
threatened release of hazardous materials at the Site. Such
actions and costs may include, but need not be limited to,
expenditures for conducting a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility
study (IIRI/FSU), a Remedial Design/Remedial Action, and other
investigation, planning, response, oversight, and enforcement
activities. In addition, responsible parties may be required to
pay damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural
resources, including the cost of assessing such damages.
While EPA has the discretionary authority to invoke special
notice procedures, EPA hereby notifies you that it will not
utilize the special notice procedures contained in Section 122(e)
of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 19622(e). EPA has concluded that use of the
special notice ·procedures in Section 122(e) of CER~LA would delay
the implementation of the RI/FS which is currently being
performed at the site to determine the extent of contamination
and to evaluate possible actions to mitigate any adverse effects.
EPA will determine at a SUbsequent time whether additional
measures are required to mitigate releases from the site in order
to protect the public health, welfare, and the environment. The
decision not to use the special notice procedures does not
preclude you from entering into discussions with EPA regarding
your participation in activities at the Site.
By this letter, EPA encourages you, as a PRP, to voluntarily
participate in the £PA-approved activities underway at the
Passaic River study Area in conjunction with other PRPs. At the
present time, the Occidental Chemical Corporation ("OCC") is
performing an RIfFS at the site under an Administrative Consent
Order. acc, through a successor, Maxus Energy Corporation, can
be contacted at the addresses listed in the Attachment to this
letter. Other PRPs who have received Notice letters are also
listed in the Attachment. Be advised that notice of your
potential liability at the site is being forwarded to OCC by EPA •

.,
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EPA requests your cooperation in this matter. If you are
interested in participating in the ongoing response action you
should notify EPA of your intentions to join with OCC.Notification should be in writing and should be delivered to EPA
no later that fourteen (14) days after the date that you receive
this letter. Your letter should be sent to:

Lance R.' Richman, P.G.
u.s. Environmental Protection Agency

Emergency and Remedial Response Division
290 Broadway, Floor 19

New York, NY 10007-1866,
with a copy to Ms. Amelia Wagner, Esq., of the Office of Regional
Counsel at the same address.
If EPA does not receive a written response from you in the time
specified above, EPA will assume that you voluntarily decline to
participate in any of the response actions taking place at thesite. EPA reserves the right to pursue its available enforcement
options with regard to the site.
If you wish to discuss this matter further, please contact
Mr. Lance R. Richman, P.G., of my staff at (212) 637-4409 or
Ms. Wagner at (212) .637-3141. Please note that allcommunications from attorneys should be directed to Ms. Wagner.
Sincerely yours,

~~Kathleen Callahan, DirectorEmergency and Remedial Response Division
Attachments
cc: Mr. Paul M. Rivers, Ph.D.corporate Director of Environmental Affairs

Reilly Industries, Inc.
Ms. Carol Dinkins.,Esq.
Vinson' Elkins, L.L.P.
Mr. Richard P. McNutt
Maxus Energy corporation..
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ATTACHMENT
contact for Maxus Enerqy corporation:
Mr. Richard P. McNutt
Maxus Energy Corporation
1015 Belleville Turnpike
Kearny, New Jersey 07032
Counsel: Ms. Carol Dinkins, Esq.

Vinson & Elkins, L.L.P.
3700 Trammell Crow center
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201-2916

PRPs in receipt of Notice Letters:
Mr. J. Roger Hirl
President and Chairman of the Board
Occidental Chemical company
occidental Tower
5005 LBJ Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75244

Brian C. Kelly, Esq.
Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.
600 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Counsel: Peter Simshauser, Esq.

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
300 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3144

Mr. John G. Breen, Chairman of the Board
The Sherwin-Williams Company
101 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1075

Mr. Edgar S. Woolard, Jr., Chairman
E.t. du Pont de Nemours and Company
1007 Market Street
wilmington, Delaware 19898

AJJOOC325
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CONSUL'tII'lolG
£NG1Nf"£RS

January 24, 1979

Re: Pollution Abatement

Honorable Kenneth A. Gibson, Mayor
City of Newark
City Hall
920 Broad Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Dear Mayor Gibson:

In accordance with our contract dated February IS, 1978, sub-
mitted herewith is our report on the sources of pollution discharging
to the lower Passaic River during dry weather from the Roanoke Avenue
combined sewer system and the Blanchard. Lockwood, and Brown Street
storm sewer systems. Each system is discussed in a separate sectionwhich contains:

(1) A description of the existing sewers.
(2) Findings of the physical inspection.
(3) Conclusions and recommendations applicable to that system.

Appropriate additional items are included as follows:

(1) For the Roanoke Avenue combined sewer system (Section III).
a hydraulic analysis is presented. Significant conclusionsare:

(a) all dry weather overflows may not be eliminated by re-
habilitation of the existing system alone; but either
flow routing. using storage available in the eXisting
sewers, or increased interceptor capacity is required;and,

(b) a faulty regulator results in all sewage flows dis-
charging untreated to the Passaic River.

(2) For the Blanchard Street storm sewer (Section IV), the re-
sults of dry weather flow sampling and gauging, smoke test- -
ing and T.V. inspection are presented. Significant conclu-
sions are the need to:

(a) replace about 1,300 feet of eXisting 24" storm sewer
which appears in danger of collapse,

(b) improve housekeeping around industrial railroad sid-
ings, and,
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Honorable Kenneth A. Gibson. Mayor
City of Newark
City Hall
920 Broad Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102

January 24. 1979
Page 3

CONSUI..TING
ENGINEE"S

I
I

We would be pleased to meet with you to review any matters con-
tained herein. We wish to express our appreciation of the assistance
given us by members of your staff, particularly Mr. Robert Benz, incarrying forward this work.

I Very truly yours,

J
CLINTON BOGERT ASSOCIATES

13647

HLK:mmb
Enclosure
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I. Introduction

Polluted liquid wastes are being discharged into the lower
Passaic River from four sewers owned by the City of Newark. These
wastes include continuous discharges from the wet weather outfall of
the Roanoke Avenue combined sewer, and the Blanchard Street and the
Lockwood Street storm sewers, and intermittent discharges from the
Brown Street sewer. During dry weather, no flow should be discharged
from the Roanoke Avenue outfall and only non-polluted water from the
Blanchard Street, Lockwood Street, and Brown Street storm sewers,
however, high levels of pollutants have been detected in the dry
weather discharges at all four locations. The following ranges of
pollutant concentrations and pH have been reported by the Passaic
Valley Sewerage Commissioners (PVSC) during the last two-years.

Pollutant Concentration
(ppm)

I Location TSS COD BOD
Roanoke Avenue 5-1428 116-15600 102-6300
Blanchard Street 5-1070 51-2815 7-420
Lockwood Street 16-3148 119-3408 8-840
Brown Street 7-93 42-352 16-135

.E!!
2.0-7.3
1.9-8.2
3.3-9.2
6.2-9.8

....
I
I

A non-functioning regulator causes the dry weather discharge at
Roanoke Avenue. Illegal connections, surface chemical spillage and
contaminated groundwater are the sources of pollutants detected in
the three storm sewers.I

I Water from the Passaic River may enter all four sewers with the
incoming tide and dilute the pollutant concentration. The pollutants
may also be carried upstream of their entering points. Polluted flow
from the sewer increases in rate with the falling tide. The highestI

1
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I

pollutant concentration and flow rates can be expected at low tide~
During this study. samples were obtained within the three storm se-
wers systems at or near the times of low tide. The analytical test
results of these samples are included in Appendix A.

I
I
•

I

, ,

2
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II. SCOPE OF WORK

The PVSC industrial waste surveys for each industry in the tri-
-butary area have been reviewed and the probable pollutants in each

industrial waste compared with those found in the sewer discharges.
All manholes, regulators, tide gates, and inlets have been inspected.
The condition and serViceability of sewerage facilities was noted.
Connections to manholes and inlets and other sources of flow were
located. Spillage and housekeeping procedures at the various indust-
rial facilities were observed. Dry weather flow sampling points were
selected, and dry weather flow sampled to isolate sources of pollu-
tion entering the storm sewer systems. Where possible, storm and
sanitary sewers were smoke tested to locate cross connections, and
the sections of storm sewer suspected of having industrial waste
connections were inspected with closed circuit television. In some
reaches, television inspection was not possible because of physical
blockages or waste pools resulting from irregular sewer grades. The
condition of the various pipes was determined and the location of
improper or suspicious connections noted. The results of these in-
vestigations were analyzed and are presented in this report. Recom-
mendations for eliminating all the sources of pollution identified by
the described techniques are included.

I

3
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III. Roanoke, Doremus and Wilson Avenue Sewers

A. Existing Sewers

The present sewer layout is shown on Plate 1. The manholes on
Wilson Avenue are numbered consecutively f,,:,omW-l in the Avenue "pi!
intersection to W-9 on the westerly side of Doremus Avenue. The
manholes on Doremus Avenue are numbered consecutively from D-l on the
northerly side of Wilson Avenue to D-28 on the southerly side of the
Roanoke Avenue regulator. Changes made in 1951 to accommodate Con-
struction of the New Jersey Turnpike included construction of the
Avenue "p" regulator on the 54-inch Roanoke Avenue combined sewer at
a point approximately 1425 feet upstream of Doremus Avenue. The re-
gulator was planned to divert all dry weather flow to the Doremus
Avenue interceptor through a new 24-inch sanitary sewer paralleling
the 54-inch Roanoke Avenue combined sewer. The combined sewer down-
stream of the Avenue lip"regulator was converted to a wet weather
outfall. The IS-inch sanitary sewer in the northern portion of
Doremus Avenue was connected to the new 24-inch sanitary sewer by an
inverted siphon passing under the 54-inch Roanoke combined sewer and
its flow bypasses the old Roanoke Avenue regulator which was sealed

off and abandoned. Sewage in the Doremus Avenue sewer flows to the
Wilson Avenue interceptor and discharges to the PVSC interceptor.
All excess wet weather flow in the Roanoke Avenue combined sewer was
intended to overflow the Avenue lip"regulator weir and discharge to
the Passaic River.

4
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B. Physical Inspection Findings

(1) Avenue Ifp"Regulator and Roanoke Outfall Sewer

r

The Avenue "p" regulator is not functioning. Over two fee t of
dry. granular sediment blocks the regulator gate chamber and prevents
flow between the diversion chamber and the Roanoke Avenue dry weather
sewer. As a result, all flow in the Roanoke Avenue combined sewer
enters the Passaic River through the Roanoke Avenue outfall. There
is no visible eVidence of chemical attack or deterioration of the
concrete regulator structure. The regulator mechanism is corroded
and not functional. A wooden overflow weir, provided in the diver-
sion chamber, is intact. This weir does not cause the upstream pipe
to surcharge above the crown in dry weather. It does reduce upstream
flow velocity and causes sedimentation. About 0.5 feet of primarily
granular sediment was found in the combined sewer above the regula-
tor. This material accumulates in dry weather and the lighter frac-
tions. probably including most organic pollutants. may be flushed
toward the Passaic River during relatively small rainfall events.
Tests of wet weather flows in other areas indicate the flushing of
such solids is accompanied by a large increase in BOD. High tides
cause backup. reduce velocities. and cause sediment accumulation in
the Roanoke Avenue outfall during dry weather. Some of this material
may be carried away by the flow at low tide and some is scoured out
by wet weather flows. About 0.2 feet of primarily granular sediment
was found in the outfall sewer downstream of the Avenue I1plf regula-
tor. The size of this sewer changes to 60-inch at a manhole on the
easterly side of Doremus Avenue. Remnants of the brick da~. used to
divert flow into the Roanoke Avenue regulator, were observed in this
manhole. There are two tide gate chambers in the 60-inch outfall.
Both tide gates can SWing open but neither can close completely be-
cause of sediment. No deterioration of the concrete was visible in

'I
I
I
I
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the tide gate chambers. A lump of bituminous material is partially
blocking the discharge of the 60-inch outfall •

I (2) Roanoke Avenue Sanitary Sewer

I
The 24-inch Roanoke Avenue sanitary sewer does not receive any

flow at its upstream end because of the previously described blockage
in the Avenue up" regulator gate chamber. The manhole in the 24-inch
sanitary sewer immediately downstream of the regulator contains over
two feet of dry sediment. The sewer receives flow from the Pitt
Consol Chemical Company downstream of that manhole. About 0.5 feet
of a black. tar-like sediment was found in the sewer downstream of
the Pitt Consol connections. The same black material was observed on
the ground surface at the Pitt Conso1 plant. This ~aterial was not
evident upstream of the Avenue up" regulator or in the Roanoke Avenue
outfall. Its source is evidently Pitt Consol. Sampling and analysis
done jointly by the PVSC laboratory and Pitt Consol also detected
chemicals used at the plant in the Roanoke Avenue outfall. However.
no connections from Pitt Consol were found in the outfall. Spillage
appears to have contaminated the groundwater and some appears to be
leaking into the outfall. Groundwater pollution may also be leaking
directly into Newark Bay. Groundwater pollution was not investigated
since it was outside the scope of this study.

I
I
I
I,
r

I

(3) Doremus Avenue Interceptor

The Doremus Avenue interceptor receives flow from the Roanoke
Avenue sanitary sewer. Severe sedimentation was noted in this line.
The first four lengths of 24-inch pipe upstream from Wilson Avenue
(D-1 to 0-5) were constructed on a reverse grade and the fifth length
(0-5 to 0-6) laid flat. The inve~t at Wilson Avenue is 1.2 feet
higher than the low point where the minimum flow depth is greater
than half pipe. Further upstream the sewer size changes frnm 24-inch
to 22-inch and then to 20-inch in diameter. Sediment depth in the

6
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22-inch and 20-inch pipe sections varies with gradient. There is no
sediment in the ..nhole inverts of the steeper sections ot"22-inch
pipe. As the gradient decreases upstream, sediment depth in the

-22-inch line increases to about 0.5 feet. Sediment accumulations in
the 20-inch sewer vary from 0.5 feet to 1.4 feet near the Roanoke
Avenue regulator. The sediment found in the interceptor is the same
black tar-like substance observed in the Roanoke Avenue sanitary
sewer. The cover is missing from the fifth manhole (0-5) upstream
from Wilson Avenue.

~-

(4) Wilson Avenue Interceptor

Several of the Wilson Avenue interceptor manholes have been
covered by construction activities at the PVSC treatment plant.
Those manholes that were inspected had clean inverts and were flOWing
freely. No backup into the Doremus Avenue interceptor was observed.
Most of the flow in the Wilson Avenue interceptor 1s pumped from the
Port Newark Area.

I (5) Roanoke Avenue Regulator

....

I

The Roanoke Avenue regulator was abandoned in 1951. Several
feet of dry sediment has accumulated in the regulator chamber. The
regulator mechanism is corroded and not functional. The regulator
structure appears to be sound. There 1s no evidence of chemical
attack or concrete deterioration. The inlet and outlet pipes are
sealed.

I

I
r
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C. Hydraulic Analysis

(1) Flow Measurement Methods

•

Electronic flow meters were used to obtain diurnal flow patterns
in the Roanoke Avenue combined sewer, the Doremus Avenue interceptor
and the Wilson Avenue interceptor. These meters were installed at
the locations shown on Plate 1. The inverts of the manholes used for
monitoring were free of sediment. There was tidal interference at
the Roanoke outfall sewer monitoring point during each high tide. No
backwater or other flow interference was apparent at the monitoring
points on Doremus and Wilson Avenue. The continuous depth readings
on the meter charts were converted to flow rates by use of the
Manning equation. Dye dilution techniques were' not used to measure
flow because of the fluorescence present in the waste and the possi-
ble deterioration of the dye in the extremely acidic flow. The sewer
gradients at the monitoring points were field verified. A friction
factor (n) of 0.015 was used in this analysis. The actual friction
factors in these sewers may be higher because of joint misalignments
and sediment depositions. Flow rate is inversely proportional to
friction factor. If the actual friction factor is higher than 0.015.
the actual flow rates in the sewers metered will be lower than those
computed and the hydraulic capacities of the eXisting sewers will be
lower by the same proportion.

•
,
II (2) Observed Flow Rates

I

The flow rates determined in the Roanoke outfall se....er during
the period April 24, 1978 to May 3D, 1978 are shown on Plates 3 & 4.
These rates have been corrected to eliminate tidal effects. Minimum
flow rates were found about noon with higher rates in the morning-and
afternoon. The flow meter data was supplemented by instantaneous
measurements obtained before, during, and after the meters were

I
I

I
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installed. Maximum peak dry weather flow rates of 2.2 mgd and mini-
mum flow rates of 0.2 mgd were recorded. The apparent constant flow
rate over the weekend (April 29 and April 30) cannot be explained.
The flow meter was checked on Thursday April 27 and found to be
operational. On Monday, May 1. the battery and chart were changed
and the calibration was checked. No errors in calibration or timing
were noted and that meter remained in service during the next week.
Similar uniform and high discharges occurred at other unusual times
for shorter periods. Most of the flow in this sewer is discharged by
two companies, Arkansas Chemical and Sun Chemical. Unusual flow
patterns may result from variations in processes and work shifts at
these plants.

,
I
~

r

Plates 5 and 6 show diurnal flow patterns recorded in the
Doremus Avenue interceptor during the period May 1 to May 5. The
flow meter malfunctioned on May 6 and no readings were obtained over
the weekend. Weekend data for April 22 and April 23 was included to
show the effect of antecedent rainfall and springtides on the flow
rate in the sewer. The flow on April 22 was about double that of the
preceding dry days. The consistency with which higher flow rates
coincide with higher tide periods indicates probable inflow caused by
tide related fluctuations. About two inches of rain fell on April
19. saturating the ground and raising the river level. At B:15 PM on
April 22. the tide crested one foot above normal and flow in the
sewer increased from below 0.8 mgd to 1.1 mgd. Weekday flow rates
generally fluctuate between 0.3 and 0.4 mgd with peaks of 0.5 mgd
occurring at the times of high tide. The lowest flow rate measured
was approximately 0.2 mgd.

I

I
I

Flow in the Wilson Avenue interceptor is pumped from the co~-
bined sewer system in the Port Newark area and discharges by gravity
from the Doremus Avenue interceptor. The diurnal flow patterns re-
corded between May 23 and May 29 are shown on Platea 1 and B.
Rainfall during May was quite heavy, totaling almost 8 inches at

9
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The following case is being considered for possible reassignment of lead. See Instructions on back.

CASE TRANSFER REPORT

DEP-081
C'189

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRarECJlON

ORIGINATING PROGRAM REPORT-=
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AKA(s) ,Il1dsot:l-B'ltter1o'or~h/llQilly Tap .. 'CR~llti~al/CgR~g, lR~. EPAIDNNJD004946188

Addr~s Rear of 191 DoremllS Ave (, 92•272 Ave "P") Case ID II N,IPDES bPoo60104
Municipality Newark . .Lot 1. ~lock 5016 County ...;e::,:s::,:s:,:e:,:x:.::.- _

Type of Business or OperationEormer Coal Tar {Chemical wrg;IC Code 2814 Approlt. Acreage ...3~7f-----
B. Environmental Concerns (Check as many as apply, include nUmber of units)

Asbestos ~ ( former) Dwnpsler . .' Surface Spill ~Xr----
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If"B" is cheeked, complele and atlach Form DEP.()81A on contaminonls or 10delail 0rr comments. . ~S-I'N 1985
3.Case Level Determination: _D_ (A-D) A. Provide Priority Score (if aVailable;!1. Ranking System Used~lgnCa6e~o1 ical

B. Was an RP Search Done? NA (YeslNo) C. Project ~c~vity CodeUsed S3FfY
4. Other NJDEP Programs Involved in this Case are: Bureau of Aquifer Protection

x

5. Were Local Officials notified? 0 Yes []I No Date _ Organization _

SITE ASSESSMENT GROUP REVIEW

1. Case Received: (Date) 1./19I1t Project Activity Code: ~-+-.' ...- __
Assigned to: V. fanh?it' (Dale) :or II: N 0

( 1
2. Reviewer's Evaluation

A. Case Level Detennination -""-":L-.,...H.=";;;':"-

Reason for Determination ..g.qJ.m~~r.L~:2L.Jt5......1.i.2:X2a:~::.t2:Jl~~£B:ic!::B9~~~-'t""i:'!7t~~'">"_~~~ J
Transfer Sequence '1 _

RECEIVING PROGRAM DESIGNATIONS
Per the Case Management Strategy, this case is being:

(1) Transferred to:~r6Scm
Contact {Rnn~d-

(2) Referred to:

Bureau ----- Name - Action Required _

Bureau Name Action Required _

Bureau Name Action Required

SITE ASSESSMENT APPROVALS

BuretlJJ ChiejJDaJe

~I COPIES: White. Receiving Program
Pink - Local Official

Green - Originating Program Yellow - Tracking
Goldenrod. Bureau Chief. Site Assessment Group
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0e.·.lJer Itn~

SAMpLING
FINDINGS

ACTIONS TAKEN:
::.cr·r~('~/l!e acn~)C.. rvfY/~,"n
bel':) prl'/,aF,d hy l)..,Rr-1rr

OUTCOME' * he pes~lJkd ttZ r
..s-- ~#- <I!jO ~" ::Y .WI"'"
Dwle.

NEXT me· S"k r,e,7f~""r.t1'U~;!
.J7,u+nel" de /'nc*" nrx r"l/ir~d

~
(i) tJ//y /riz.,- Mtlfe,;d./ -#,r&~/lt=i

d,",'~ (1-/0 'de/,.;,J,)

(2) O#te,. ..fd/ ~/l~"s~:::t&>~-r-"':lt'l'
tpQt!J,OI.¥~/fo(.t:!.fe ....rc/I~,,'cxu'!.fe
(!ry~"4/5 .

('3) 7 n:.rrner Z>'¥'95&i J i.t?fa),'J..} .
Cn;sflre t(nU1'::"'<"/) (/9vy-/970)

SAMPLING CONCENTRATION
FINDINGS r/,JfSH Pr ICJ7(1F

(I) J.laz. (l!uAJ _BN >.f::::;" •." .."
eC>I ~..,.,.;&.f/1?'J i/CC> 4/. ~ PPAI

&:>{Net/iral 'A~ .ff/;'':f:.';3
roc.s .At; liON rFVFr

JL1erals I¥'O Or-
8N /0 'p'pR1

voc 1#'"
Pi> /OOAPI71

NEXT STEP:

ACTIONS TAKEN'

~':ftkJ;"S /Jcht su/eie-c'i ~
/t?.fS Rce6l a/ost./re d~

,.ra,,~..J
otrrCOME' ~ "O/',$ Play' /Jd-lJa~~ol:apa;P€/~/y
NEXT STEP' ,c;.u~I'J~" a,,~~.5,j/
De/~ b:1- nem.,., 7~?-Utred

MB
Ill.:) 'iJa fa-

4Ptll/ab/e.

SAMPLING CONCENTRATION
FINDINGS

ACTIONS TAKEN'

NEXT STEp'

CONCENTRATION ACTIONS TAKEN' .

#.7/2 J,)ES Jl!?erl?7,3: /S.Jv~~

NEXT STEP;

()~I '!j I../OJ f 'Ior>~

4"JCllLe o.;i Paul P=ihJ.4j.en crt C Ii;;I1~n -rt" tJ V dol - 31&- q306. 5, rk-~crYi.R..j.7)r>ClHC-r. c/.-d
noi cv: VI r-. -p,.,H-np'I"/£.e...{9ui-hr:;:n 1'1 ,'5 ..for o..-h,,...,d in --I-h.lZ 'r Q Y- pC?fnS,on "5Cl7A::iu&2,
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INSTRUCTIONS:
Fill out this form following the example below:

1.000T1ON OF CONCERN ~UTANT'S AC1lONI TAJ(Dl
AND MEDIA AFFECTED

GBOUNpWAWl
flNplNGS

Fuel Oil
200Pfl1l Tank TelIoved by RP -(!l/B8)

Leaking undeT1!ramd storge Soils removed
'tanks at z.:ortheast corner of OOTcOMe· -
propert)"

NEXT sue' Jddi tiDnal GrcunJ-
IOOppn Water sllllp.li~ needed

SyBEACEWme SAMPLING !CDQNS TAKEN'
FlNplNGS

QWGQME"

t@Imp;

rAKI!N'
~ fIND'NGS
Leaking urxiergT'tJ.ll¥1storage Tank removedlstained soils
'tanks at !'iortheast COTner of Fuel Oil SO JIPlI excavated
property QUTCOMf;

ACTION I FVFI Residual soils below action
level

100 PJJIl NEXTSrre

None for soils

AlB FlNp'NGS

QUTCOME;

NEXTmp,

ACI~
FlNPINGS Wells installed under l\JPDES

f.lonitorill! wells at septic 3ppb/qw JlTogt"lIIl (10/87)
syste:1 in southwest area of benzene 1Oppb/gwproperty toluene OOTeQME-

AC
Cllgoing monitoring

NgxT$TEP'

ContiJ1Uemonitoring

List source, location on property by media affected in the appropriate box.
under the Pollutants heading list the contaminants or major category of
contaminants (i.e. volatile organics) per the sampling findings 1n the left
box and their concentration 1n tbe top box on the right. List the_action
level for the contaminant 1n the .ed1a affected. Describe actions taken AND
INCLUDE THE ACTION DATE IN PARENTHESES in the column on the right asit
pertains to the source identified. If no attions taken, please state same.
If specific areas of concern are known, specify as well (ie: 801ls and
groundwater require sampI1ng). Any concerns involving potable wells or
imminent health hazards should be documented on this form as well. If these
exist write "lEC" in ~ at the top of the form.
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JoHN W WHlft
• 11.1"" P noM"N-
0••• 1 .. NOO'l'I._.,---

PASSAIC VALLEY SEWERAGE COMMISSIONERS
~eo .ROAD STREET

NEWARK 2. N. J .

11'l'IItOUIIl.. I.U.I~lII'N..,......,....
~OU' ... U ..... CIo4I •. J.

co" ... ~

May 2S, 1958.

Mr Ser-0ur A.Lu_etk1n. Chief EDfiDeer
Passaic Valley S...rage Commis. onere
790 Broad S~r.et .
N,.ark 2. Ji.J.

Dear Mr Lubetkin~- Re :_ Roanoke StarS Se.er, Newark, N.J.
On Tuesday May 27. I ..de aD inve.tigation .ith inspector

W.Seall and Chiet Inapector F.CapoDe to trace the .ourc. of
polluting discharge, into the Roanoke lvenue .to~ .e.er.Since it was a clear day we were iD a pOlition to detect all
discbarlel other than sanitary sewage overflows. We began at
AV'Due P and Roanoke Avenue and proceeded to open aanhole,
along the .to~ ae.er on Roanoke Avenue. There .ere DO di.-
charge. into the star- sever until we came to a dilcbar,1
pipe ..anatine trom the Pitt-Coaeol Che.ical Plant.

Thil ai.cbarge line extends trom a s~p on the company
property. and 1s connect.d by aD S" line directly into th•
•tora .ewer. The on11 liqllidt'low1Agin the .tOI' .... r atthe tl.e was co-ing fr~ tb. S" li.e. It ••• a broWD opaque
liquid having a pH of 10 plus and typical ot previoul sample.takeD ~ ,.i..... r. Pr10r analyse•• aye ahown ,..&1 solide
a~ 4,e80 p.p •••• Oxy,en Consuae4 a~ l,eao p.p.m. aDd B.O.O •• t
:365 plUS.

In dilcu.ling thil problem wi~b Mr Rudy ot the P1tt-Con.o~
Co., I was inro~.d that th1. connection into the stora .ewer
wa.made with ~he expr.s••d approTal of ~h. City ot lewarE.There was an 1ap11ca~ion ..de that ~here exiated a doubt aa ~o
wb.'her tbe .ani~ary ....r had the capacity to handle the flow
which wal ••tia.ted a. 500 g.p... -

I ba.e previoully r.po~e4 ~bi. ~o you in order that you
aight. di.cual thia witb the ••wark otf1tial•• Our 1nve.~1,ati.
at thi. ,ta. di.clo ••' that the Pitt-Consol Co., a. of DOW 1.
tbe chi.t it Dot ~he .ole polluter in the .tora .e.er.

Asa/JMclC.. ~l-Y~
8irector or'SaDitat::l Control.
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O"M_,n PASSAIC VAU...E'Y SEWERAGE COMMISSIONERS
...... W.WMI~
W'IU.1IoM ... 'nIOW"'"OIMUIE _ NOCI'l'P

... n ....... _

7eo 8ROACn'u:r:r
NKWARI< a. N. J.

~ A. 1.UIiIeftliN
...- .. t ,,'

1..cU.~~."" ....-.

April 1, 1908
~. S.A. Lubetkin
Cbief En,ineer, P.V.B.C.
790 Broad St. J

Newark 2, .N.J.,

Dear Yr. Lubetkin; He: Roanoke ATe. Storm Sewer ..Rewal'k
lor the p&8t tew years .e haTe obeerTed interm1ttant pollution

trom the Roanoke .ATe. storm sewer. The Newark: Sewer D.partment ha.s In-
Y.st1gated this with U8 and. has attributed thi. waste to the iapl"Oper
tunetioninc or an oTerflow reculator in the sanitary sewer at RQanok.
be. and.AYe. P.

In spite 0'1 repeated adjustments or this recul.tor the j)()11u't10Zl
continued. On Maroh 19, 19S5, Mr. Capone, Mr. Van Volkenbursn, and tae
writer ohecked a manhole 1n the storm sewer opposite tbe P1tt-Conaol
Com~any. We saw 8. substantial discharge o'f a &ray malodoroue industrial
wast. pouring into the storm eewer. This waste was ooming ~rom a pipe
diaoharg1ng into a sump on the Pitt-Consol pro~erty.

We interviewed Mr. Rudy, a chemical engineer in charge of oper-
-stions; in order to learn the tacts and to obtain a sample of the liqUid
disoharging into the sU&p. He readily admitted that the sump was conn-
ected to the storm sewer and that the ~lans had been 8pproved by the
City ot Newark. Thi8 dlsoharge is at the approximate rate or 200-300G.F.M.

He pointed out, howeTer, that it did net make any difference
whether this sump ~aB oonnected to the etorm sewer, beoause under nor.al
operating conditions, their waste is pumped to an elevated settlinl
pond on the North side of Roanoke ATe. trom whenoe it flows into the
.term sewer atter a reasonable detention period. The purpose ot the
settling pond lata etreat an equalization o~ the waste and to settle
out eome ot the suspended solidI'. They haTe a $:300,000 treatment 'plant
in ~ro8peot, but tor reaeons or oompany polioy this has been temporarilypostponed. .

It this dischar,e were oonnected to the sanitary sewer the poll-
ution ~ould ena - proTid.~ tbat the sanitary suwer had the capacity to
reoeiTe it. There might still be 8 ~ue5tion whether or not tne waste
would haTe to be oollected ani equalized to balance the !=""dot the dis-charge.

Enclosed is a oopT ot the analysis ot the waste sample taken brus on March 19, 1958.

ASG: tt

ve7. ~rul!,Yon~1/1.
~~,r-Go~1
Direeto% 01 Sanitation Oontrol -.- ....

",

··~t;;.~:ijlt:{'if.;,.:i~,:~-·~·~.:';=:~':-.'..,;~.-7'''';-~~~i~~.::."n
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June 3, 1958
:,," :~~::~eorge w •.:,·An~t:'e.ss

:.: i.. . - :: :~ . ···.D~t:·ector~. Department of Public "Torks
'.'.:.<~~.\;.·city&112 ::Ne'W:Uk,r New Jersey

,.~~,:'~:'~~~$.,~~f~e_::,";'' Re:POllUti~~~~:eranok
."-.- ' ..

.: ......- "' ..

h the storm sel'ier"'lith its pollut-
-~'--,"
to the sanitary SEt"eJ:, seems to oe the

..•.. :. '..

·appreciate.,it very much if you could check into
-. . .... ··.:.·?a -. ",~ ~-':':~".:_ ..::-.... . .

,',',-:~.thi.s..a~d;·';rect::ify.;':any; misunders.tandings'J-lhlch Pitt Consol Chemical
P~ant 'may bave concerning alleged permission it was given by the
City of N~~ark to connect into this:storm sewer, and take Some....'.definite action to halt this pollution.

.Very truly yours,

PASSAIC VALLEY SE\-lERAGE COMMISSIONERS
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': ' S. A. Lubetkin,
Chief Engineer
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Lockwood Street Storm Sewer - Mr. R. Altiero, Newark's Sewer
Department Eng1neer, reported that on March 22, 1971, visual inspec-
tion of the Lockwood Street Sewer, between Lister Avenue and Euclid
Avenue, was attempted. However, due to the excessive amount of silt
and mud, it was impossible to complete that inspection. This por-
tion of the Lockwood Street Storm Sewer was again cleaned by LaSal
Contractors and examined. It was reported at the October 13, 1971
conference by representatives of Newark that part of this sewer
was failing and a consultant would have to be hired for recommenda-tions.

The June 8 report again recommended a visual inspection and man-
hole to manhole survey be made in order to determine and seal illegal
connections. In Mr. Zack's memo of June 6, he stated that it is
anticipated this can be accomplished within a two month period.

The October 18 report states they are listing all industries
in the area and work is quite involved.

Meadowbrook Storm Sewer - Coliform is still being detected
at the d1scharge of th1s sewer to Second River, but the discharge
is generally not polluting in other parameters. During 1971, several
pollution connections to this sewer in Belleville were eliminated.

The .Tune 8 report recommended a visual inspection and a flush-
ing of this sewer. It is estimated a two month period is needed.

The October 18 report stated that detailed monitoring and
surveillance is required, and cited the use of this sewer by Belle-
ville as a possible source of pollution. They expect to isolate
the responsibility for the pollution within two months time.

Samples taken by Mr. R. Altiero indicated that a significant
pollution is coming from the Belleville area.

Roanoke Avenue Storm Sewer - Industrial waste continued to
discharge into the Passaic River, despite the concrete dam built by
the City to keep the sanitary sewer from overflowing into the storm
sewer. On December 30 and 31, 1970, the City attempted to walk and
photograph a part of this sewer to determine the source of pollu-
tion, with negative results. Mr. Altiero stated the sewer must be
cleaned before they could reattempt to locate the source of pollu-
tion. He also reported that plans and estimates have been completed
for the cleaning of the Roanoke Avenue Sewer between Doremus Avenue
and the chamber between Doremus Avenue and Avenue p. In a letter
dated August 31, Mr. Van Riper stated that he hoped for an award of
a contract on September I, 1971. During October, Mr. Van Riper stated
that the work was awarded to Condrin Construction Company, and work
would begin in November. General Sewer Cleaning Company of Long
Branch, New Jersey, a sub-contractor for Condrin,began cleaning this
sewer on November 8, 1971. Sewer cleaning operations continued
through November and the early part of December. On December 9, at
approximately 9:30 A. M., the General Sewer Cleaning Company was
preparing to put a TV camera into the sewer When an explosion occur-
red, injuring three men. The explosion was located in the manhole
on the Pitt-Consul Company property. Mr. Altiero reported to Inspec-
tor McLaughlin that further sampling wpuldbe dont?~by.theCit:y" with .,

'. ·.~rl:~i1yse'sperformedcbyEdel Laboratorie~ before allo~ing anyoneelsecc.·'
_~:S~~~,c,:,;):c:.;£-?e~Bt:¥rj:~h~,s~.~~.£:~L:~~:'JYc~·~,~:g-:~S~J.8~:j;wa ~,;,r;OIIlEl~t,~-:\ianUa-ry,."~Qj:': 19~1~-~~~~~~6~~~'1'~~
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Roanoke Avenue Storm Sewer, cont'd.
and a 10" connection was found west of Doremus Avenue on Pitt-Con-
sul property. Discharge was highly polluting (C.O.D. 2662 mg/l).
On January 24, samples taken by Inspector McLaughlin showed ex-
plosive vapors in this sewer. Mr. Altiero was informed immediately
and Mr. Lubetkin sent a follow-up letter to Mr. S. Friscia, Director
of the Department of Public Works. .

The June 8 report stated that the solution would be to relay
approximately 1,200 feet of 54" pipe from Doremus Avenue to Avenue P.
No time table is given, but they feel this work cannot be done until
1973.

The October 18 report repeats that the solution would be to
relay 1200 feet of this line.

IntermIttent CR. Goldstein)
Violation-City of Orange, Washington Street "Storm Sewer

This is an intermittent violation. E.T. Killam Associates, in
a report dated September, 1962, had originally recommended a complete
rebuilding of this sewer to eliminate the pollution, but the cost was
considered too high by the City. In 1965 the Commissioners took legal
action against the City of Orange to halt the pollution.

The City did not build the new system needed, but as a result
of the legal action, they plugged openings and repaired cracks to
halt the pollution. They also installed a chlorination station, which
went into operation May 15, 1966, to disinfect that sewage which they'
were unable to prevent from leaching into the system.

For a period of time samples were satisfactory, then samples
were intermittently bad, as plugs fell out and cracks opened. Repairs
are made as needed.

On March 9, 1971, the city informed the Commissioners that they
were in the process of trying to obtain Federal and State assistance
to improve the City's sanitary sewerage system. On March 22, Mr.
Lubetkin wrote to the city stating that the Commissioners hope that
the work for which assistance is being sought will include the rebuild-
ing of the Washington Street Storm Sewer.

On April 26, 1971, Mr. LUbetkin wrote to Mr. DeCarlo, City Engi~
neer, informing him of the problem and asking what program the City of
Orange would institute to abate the pollution completely. A letter
dated October 22, from the E.T. Killam Associates to the Commissioners,
explained that the City has made application to the Department of Hous-
ing and Urban Development for major improvements to the sewer system
and has had many meetings on this matter with H.U.D. and the Environ-
mental Protection Agency. The letter stated that the City wished to
proceed with this project, but was unable to ao so until financial as-
sistance could be obtained from the Federal or State Government.
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